Company considered the guidance in ASC Topic 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections , ASC Topic 250-10-S99-1, Assessing
Materiality , and ASC Topic 250-10-S99-2, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current
Year Financial Statements. The Company concluded that this error was not material to any of the prior reporting periods, and therefore,
amendments of previously filed reports were not required. However, the consolidated statements of cash flow correction would impact
comparisons to prior periods. As such, the revision for the correction is reflected in the financial information of the applicable prior periods and
will be reflected in future filings containing such financial information.

The following table sets forth a summary of the revision to the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the following period
(in thousands):

7

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Operating activities:

Amortization of discounts and premiums on investments,
net  $ —   $ 386   $ 386
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 49,014   $ 386   $ 49,400

Investing activities:
Purchases of investments  $ (55,368 )   $ (386 )   $ (55,754 )
Net cash provided by investing activities  $ 1,444   $ (386 )   $ 1,058

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Company’s significant accounting policies were described in Note 1 to the audited Consolidated Financial Statements included in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013 (the “2013 Form 10-K”). With the exception of the accounting
standards update discussed below, there have been no significant changes to these policies and no recent accounting pronouncements or changes
in accounting pronouncements during the three months ended March 31, 2014, that are of significance or potential significance to the Company.